June 27, 2002 HUMAN SERVICES
COMMITTEE
REPORT NO. 9

ALL MEMBERS PRESENT EXCEPT LEGISLATOR HOLT.

1. Item Page -2002 (Comm. 11E-28)

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

WHEREAS, one of the primary missions of the Health Department is to meet the challenges
of serving the uninsured, under insured and under served residents of the County, and

WHEREAS, the Erie County Health Department utilizes a sliding fee schedule based on the
patient’s ability to pay, and

WHEREAS, the Erie County Health Department is in the process of expanding the provision
of clinical dental services through a partnership with the Erie County Medical Center, and

WHEREAS, this new fee schedule will make the fees charged at the Erie County Health
Department dental clinics consistent with those charged at the Erie County Medical Center, and

WHEREAS, this new fee schedule is necessary to meet the coding requirements the of
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature hereby adopts the attached Dental Fee
Schedule which will be implemented by the Erie County Department of Health on July 1, 2002, and
be it further

RESOLVED, that this fee schedule is based on the poverty guidelines established by the
Federal government and will adjust with all future changes to these Federal guidelines, and be it
further

RESOLVED, this fee schedule also includes any and all assessments through the New York
State Department of Health’s Bad Debt & Charity Program, and be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be forwarded to the Department of
Health, the Office of the Comptroller, the Division of Budget, Management and Finance, and the
Department of Law.



Erie County Dental Health Fee Schedule

FREE 50% 75% 100%
FAMILY SIZE
s T T
ONE 16391 | 16,392 . 19935 | 19938 . 22180 | 22150
WO 22,089 | 22090 . 26865 | 26,866 . 20850 | 29850
THREE 27787 | 27788 . 33795 | 33796 - 37550 | 37550
FOUR 33485 | 33486 . 40725 | 40728 . 45250 | 45250
FIVE 30,183 | 39,184 . 47655 | 47656 . 52950 | 52950
Six as881 | 44882 . 54585 | 54586 . 60850 | 60.650
LSEVEN 50579 | 50580 . 61515 | 61516 . 68350 | 68350
- 56277 | 56278 . 68445 | 68446 . 76050 | 76050
NINE 61975 | 61976 - 75375 | 78378 . 83750 | 83750
TEN 67673 | 67674 - 82305 | 82306 . 91450 | 91.450
DOT50 _|Comprehensive oral evaluation N 5 Sin g § 4500
MOTED"  PwEi S Sepios FREE s 13.00 $ 1950 sl
DO140  |Limited oral eval-problem focused (emerg) FREE S 2000 $ 3000 5. W
[DOTEO  [Detadediextensive oral eval-probl focused. by 090 | e s 2750 s 4125 §5800
D0170 an«'mmm FREE s 1500 s 2280 S 30.00
0210 feaoral complels sedes radogt FREE s 3150 § 47.25 B 850
D0220 [mvaoral perapea- ! im po— ¥ ik ¥ vk 51000 |
00230 Joirnorsl poriepiel 06 addions! FREE s 400 s 600 > N
50240 fimiraoral occiusal fim == . 45 3 G5 § 2400
Scicinnl s b FREE s 17.00 $ 2550 ol
FREE s 14.00 s 21.00 i o
FREE s 500 s 750 e
FREE $ 1000 s 15.00 § 0]
FREE s 15.00 s 2250 $. ouiw
FREE s 3250 s 4875 $ nh
FREE s 1000 s 15.00 ¥
FREE s 2500 s 3750 g e
FREE s 2750 s 4125 ¥
FREE s 1750 $ 2625 il
[DT207 [Topal appication of foorde (G PO | prge g S § 5000
D203 [Topical appic. of fluonide (prophy not incl)-child FREE $ 900 s 1350 Il
7204 [Topical appicaion of uonde (rophy not m-adlt | ¢ B § § 2400




Y00 [Foplon apsioF e e prpnyERen FREE s 3250 $ 4875 § 0
DT310  |Nuibonal counselng o Gonvol o GEnml G685 | e 3 o 3 iso0 § 2000
57320 [Tobacoo counseling for conirol and prev of oal § 2000
lgisease FREE s 10.00 $ 15.00
D1330-  [Oral ygens insrucions FREE s 750 $ 1125 B
e P FREE s 1250 s 1875 § e
11 malelilngr usiel Smd FREE s 7250 $ 108.75 i
o TR DA S FREE $ 11250 $ 168.75 ¥ 2]
51520 maniainer removable-uniaiera — 3 ekt e § 73000
[D7525  [Space mainiainer-diat ramov FREE $ 100.00 $ 150.00 ¥ P
D1550  |Recementation of space maintainer FREE s 1250 s 1878 § 2500
2710 [Amaigam — 1 sur primary = g o § 4500
U210 PAmalgem - & sl primary FREE s 2750 s 41.25 3 S8
02130 Amaigem - 3 sur primary FREE s 3500 s 5250 ol
i =R SN pOn FREE s 4000 $ 60.00 i
— =TRI - FREE s 2750 s 4125 : s
[D2150 |Amaigam -2 surf perm FREE s 3500 $ 5250 g3
[DZT60  [Amaigam - 3 suf perm FREE s 4250 s 6375 s 8w
MEIGT  Pimelgam & or mome surf pasn FREE $ 5000 $ 7500 ¥ I0W
R ——" FREE s 3250 s 4875 i
i b FREE $ 4500 $ 67.50 g S
= ——— FREE s 5250 s 7875 el
SR Wy e ). | reae $ 6250 s 9375 ¥ PR
D2336 esin-based composite crown, anterior-primary FREE s 6000 s 90.00 § 120.00
raadd besed compose crown, ankeror-permanent | oopp s 7250 $ 108.75 §
a0 1 s, posteror, primery FREE s 2850 s 4275 i
aesat 2w, postarior, prmesy FREE s 3450 s 51.75 3 G—E
2382 o ore Sufl, postenor, pAmary === T —— $ 8800
02385 T 3018, poerior, parm FREE s 39.00 $ 5850 § 7800 |
D238 Resin-2 sur, postercr pem FREE $  47.00 $ 7050 ol
02387 [Resin-3 s, posterior, perm s & s T $ 707,00
2388 |Resin4 or more surfs, postenr, perm = s B . $ 11800
G250 ey, meaic, 1501 = S pip=== § 237,00
02520 inlay. meialc. 2 surs FREE S 14450 $ 216.75 sl
RS0 o 0 o FREE s 161.00 $ 241.50 i
52542 [Oniay, metalic, 2 surs = e L o $ 31500
PEDED [y G o FREE s 18250 $ 27375 * s |
D2544  |Onlay, metallic, 4 or more surfs FREE s 202.50 $ 30375 s 4051
02610 " fnay, porcelainiosramic 1 suf FREE $ 12250 $ 183.75 AN |
02620 sy, porceanceramic- 2 surs FREE $ 144.00 $ 216.00 ]
RS0 iy, pomeioerno 3 0 om v FREE s 167.50 $ 26125 ¥




Rl s aR FREE S 14250 $ 21375 00
D2643  |Onlay, porcelain/ceramic-3 surfs FREE $ 160.00 $ 240.00 gy
Tﬁ4 (Onlay, porcelain/ceramic4 or more surfs FREE s 177.50 $ 26625 %
D2650 |inlay, composite/resin-1 surf (lab process) EREE $ 13500 $ 20250 y SUS
D2651 Pw‘mwmmmwm} FREE $ 197.50 $ 296.25 Aasee
D2652 iniay, composite/resin-3 or more surfs (lab process) | oo s 17250 $ 25875 Eond
D2662  |Onlay, composite/resin-2 surfs (lab process) FREE S 160.00 $ 240.00 alores
02663 [Oniay, composite/resin-3 surs (iab process) FREE $ 177.50 $ 266.25 el
D2664  |Oniay, composite/resin-4 or more surfs (lab process) FREE $ 190.00 $ 285.00 § 3555
D2710  [Crown-resin (lab) FREE $ 125.00 $ 187.50 SRR
D2740  [Crown-porcelain/ceramic substrate FREE $ 300.00 $ 450.00 XIS
D2750  [Crown-porcelain fused to high noble metal FREE S 300.00 § 450.00 ¢ SN
D2752  Crown-porcelain fused to noble metal FREE $ 300.00 § 450.00 e
ID2780  |Crown- 3/4 cast high noble metal FREE $ 275.00 § 412.50 s
[D2782  [Crown- % cast noble metal FREE § 275.00 $ 412.50 S
D2783  |Crown- ¥ porcelain/ceramic FREE § 200.00 $ 435.00 ¥
(Crown-Hull cast high noble metal FREE s 260.00 s 390,00 § 520.00

D2792  |Crown-full cast noble metal FREE $ 25000 $ 375.00 i
b (o FREE s 6250 s 9375 Fomerscl]
i - FREE s 2500 s 3750 b
s o FREE _ s 2500 s 37.50 i
2050 A1 P KoM FREE s 8250 $ 12375 i
i stainiess steel Crown-perm ooth s s 8500 s 9750 § 130.00 |
o TONR N FREE $ 7250 $ 108.75 it
D2540 filling FREE § 2500 $ 3750 M
build-up, including any pins FREE $ 6750 $ 10125 e

retention per tooth (in addition fo restoration) FREE $ 1250 $ 1875 B

post and core FREE $ 11250 $ 168.75 . ?21.6-

addinl cast post- same tooth FREE § 2000 § 3000 e

post and core in addttion fo crown FREE $ 7000 $ 105.00 § 14050 ]

removal (notin conjunctn with endo therapy) | L s 6000 S 90.00 (il

addtnl prefabricated post- same tooth FREE $ 2000 $ 3000 S

D2960  |Labial veneer-chairside FREE $ 11250 $ 168.75 aiad
52961 [Labial veneer (resin)-aboratory FREE $ 147.50 $ 221.25 Fsonid
D2962 veneer (porcelain}-aboratory FREE s 190.00 $ 28500 sl
D2970  [Temporary crown (fractured tooth) FREE s 75.00 $ 112.50 dcad
FREE $ 17.50 $ 2625 § -

FREE s 1750 § 2625 R d

— o % ooos § 7500

FREE $ 4500 $ 6750 : ﬂ

D3230  |Puipal therapy (resorbable filing)-ant. primary tooth | oo $ 5250 $ 7875 e




D3240 therapy (resorbable iling)-poster, primary $ 12000
FREE $ 60.00 S 90.00
D3310 %ﬂnﬁu FREE $ 110.00 $ 165.00 i
D320 Pissp endo FREE $ 150.00 $ 225.00 R
e FREE $ 240.00 $ 360.00 S |
[oeoss o RSN 00 RN sy Y FREE $ 11000 $ 165.00 80N
D3347  |Retreatment of prev root canal therapy (bicusp) FREE $ 150.00 $ 225.00 B
e of priow Toot oanal Sukapy (i) FREE $ 240.00 $ 360.00 §48000 |
D3351  |Apexiicabon/recalcil-nitial visit (CONTD) FREE s 110.00 P § 22000
|(apic dosure, t resrptn, repair of peri, etc )
el Free s e s 67.50 $ N
D3353 i visit (includes complete root canal § 38000
) FREE $ 190.00 § 285.00
D3950 |Canal prep and fitng of preformed dowelorpost | P . ST § 9000
D4210  [Gingivectomy or gingivoplasty per quad FREE S 100.00 $ 150.00 i
D4211  |Gingivect or gingivopl per tooth FREE $ 4750 $ 725 »
04220 pval curetiage, surgical, per quad, by report FREE $ 6500 $ 97.50 it
D4240 |Gingwal flap proced, incl root planing, per quad FREE $ 100.00 $ 150.00 e
04245 [Apicaly postioned flap FREE $ 12000 $ 180.00 AN
04249 [Clinical crown lengthening-hard tissue FREE $ 107.50 § 16125 pE e
D4260  |Osseous sug, include flap, per quad FREE S 160.00 $ 240.00 i
ssional spiinting —intracoronal FREE $ 110.00 $ 165.00 * swered
FREE $ 90.00 § 135.00 4 120.;
FREE $ 4500 § 67.50 S
$ 9500
FREE $  47.50 $ 7125 ]
$ 7500
FREE § 3750 S 56.25
FREE s 2500 s 37.50 W,
ID5110  |Complete denture-max FREE $ 30000 $ 450.00 A
ID5120 |Complete denture-mandibular FREE $ 300.00 $ 450.00 ¥ ?—ﬁ“
D5130 denture-max FREE § 275.00 $ 412,50 wiL oA
D5140  [immediate denture-mand FREE $ 275.00 $ 41250 i
D5211 partial denture-resin base FREE $ 260.00 $ 390.00 ’ 53?_&
05212, [Mend poriel dankfeeh) base FREE $ 260.00 $ 390.00 ocend
D5213 {unmmmmmm FREE § 337.50 $ 506.25 oy
D5214  |Mand partial denture-cast metal frame FREE $ 337.50 $ 506.25 $ 675.00
P10 P conanis dhey FREE s 2000 $ 30.00 Ml
POSTT [t conciets davre senc FREE $ 2000 $ 30.00 ol
D5421  [Ad) parbial denture-max FREE $ 2000 $ 3000 s m.oi
D5422  |Ad) partial denture-mand FREE_ $ 2000 $ 30.00 . 2
05510 memmm FREE $  40.00 $_60.00 ol
05520 memmm’ FREE $ 4250 $ 6375 X s




FREE $ 4000 $ 60.00 Y

FREE s 6250 s 9375 v

FREE $ 5000 $ 75.00 : el

FREE § 4250 $ 6375 il

FREE $ 4250 $ 6375 850

FREE $ 5000 § 75.00 : 10&
e SN S FREE $ 11000 $ 165.00 % o
g N Mo camee FREE S 110.00 $ 165.00 e
05720 max partial denture FREE s 9000 $ 135.00 S
05721 mand partal denture FREE s 90.00 $ 13500 L
(55730 Reine compets mx denturs (harside) p s 7000 $ 10500 YT

FREE s 70.00 S 105.00 e

FREE § 57.50 $ 8625 g

o e =T S 11500

FREE $ 9500 $ 142.50 d 12

FREE s 9500 $ 14250 il

i S . o $ 16000
o oo e S S0 $ 16000
sl o FREE s 17500 s 26250 ¥
MO B P S P i FREE $ 17500 $ 262.50 b e
D5850 Tlmos cond. s FREE s 2500 $ 3750 g
D851 [Tissue condiioning, mand FREE $ 2500 s 3750 + e
IDESS0" |Overdeniure-comlas, by fepor FREE $ 37500 $ 562.50 iad
RCEY. | PRGSO, 1y o FREE $ 39000 $ 585.00 $ TR0
s o FREE s 5000 s 75.00 § 1% ]
D5867 of replaceable part of sem-precison $ 80.00

proiose °| Free s 4000 s 6000

PR dmmmm’ﬂ FREE $ 150.00 $ 22500 i
05588 spint FREE $ 200.00 $ 300.00 ksl
06210 Fugh noble metal p—— s 280.00 $ 390.00 oo
ID6212 noble metal FREE $ 250.00 $ 375.00 el
D6240 fused to high noble metal FREE $ 300.00 $ 450.00 Bty
ff fused 1o nable metal FREE § 300.00 $ 450.00 VW |
D6245  |Pontic-porcelain/ceramic FREE $ 300.00 $ 450.00 p.
ID6520  |Iniay-metallic-2 surf FREE § 144.50 $ 21675 el
DE530  inlay-metaliic-3 or more surfs FREE $ 161.00 $ 24150 K9ates
D6543 _|Onlay-metalic-3 suris FREE s 18250 $ 27375 e
D6544  [Onlay-metallic-4 or more surfs FREE § 20250 $ 303.75 o
254_5 [Retainer-cast metal for resin bonded bridge FREE $ 140.00 $ 210.00 e
DE548  [Retainer-porcelainiceramic for bonded fixed prosth | $ 17500 § 262.50 yim
D6750 to high noble metal FREE $ 300.00 S 450.00 s N




ID6752 pmmumwummu FREE S 30000 $ 450,00 § 600.00
6780 [Crown-3/4 cast high noble metal s S ——" sk § 55000
[D6782 [Crown-3d castnoble meta FREE $ 275.00 $ 41250 s 0w
D6783  |Crown-3/4 porcelain/ceramic FREE s 29000 $ 43500 S 58000
06790 _|Crown-full cast high noble metal Free e s 55550 $ 52000
D6792 [Crown-Tull cast noble metal e Sop—— — $ 500,00
D6920 _[Connecior bar = = i $ 100,00
sl o mainiic FREE s 3500 s 5250 e
sl e FREE $ _ 50.00 s 7500 o
ID6950  |Precision atachment FREE s 5000 $ 7500 $ 100.00
70 |Cast post and core in addition to fixed partial denture $ 210.00
FREE $ 105.00 $ 157.50
06572 post and core in a0diion 1o fixed partial § 14000
retainer FREE s 7000 $ 105.00
DS/ [Com bulkd up for misiner, Wnckuding sey pis FREE s 67.50 $ 101.25 it
00075 [Coping-metsl FREE $ 150.00 $ 225.00 ¥ 300
DG976 |Ea addinl cast post-same oo o s 2 & 600 § 4000
[DB977  [Es adowi prefab postseme koo FREE s 2000 $ 3000 %
57110 singie 1oom = S akfe 5 B s 7000
B8 AN ook FREE s 2500 s 37.50 ¥ W
i FREE $ 3000 S 45.00 ¥ |
R R S oW FREE s 5000 s 75.00 bl
R DS B KA s e FREE $ 7500 $ 112.50 ¥ 500
b e ialos FREE $ 100.00 $ 150.00 3B
emov of impacted tooth-complete bony FREE $ 12500 $ 187.50 $ 250
emoval of impacted tooth-completely bony, with $ 300.00
FREE s 150.00 $ 225.00
removalofresd 00 1008 (cUing proved) | - P P $ 100,00 |
ID7260  |Oroantral fistula closure FREE S 10000 $ 150.00 § 200.00
7270 [Tooth reimplantation andlor stabiliz of accidentally § 250.00 |
o displaced tooth andor alveokus FREE $ 125.00 $ 187.50
SN T R e FREE $ 100.00 $ 150.00 ¢ {W
exposure of impacted or unerupled looth toaid $ 150.00
FREE s 7500 $ 112.50
01 000 et e FREE S 100.00 $ 150.00 30
07288 ﬁ”’“"‘fw“‘ FREE s 9000 $ 135.00 it
07200  [Surg reposiboning of teeth e e paFm § 30000
D7291  [Transseptal fiberotomy, by report FREE s 11000 s 165.00 $ 220.00
57310 |Alveopiasty with extraciions per quad T 5 Gl £ B7%5 5 9000
il v et s FREE s 7500 $ 112.50 ¥ 1NN
27340 Venbudoplenty-iips axtens-eannndery spiel FREE $ 150,00 $ 22500 $ 30000
SRR (PRI SRS BN P $ 8000 $ 120.00 st
D7510  [incis and drain-intraoral soft tiss FREE § 4500 S 67.50 w e
MTSE0  fock sad eaie-exruoral sok 6e FREE $ 7500 $ 112.50 il
D7530 of foreign body,skin, or subcut alveolar tissue FREE $ 100.00 $ 150.00 i




D7670  |Alveolus-stabil of teetk, open red splinting FREE $ 300.00 $ 45000 $§ 600.00
620, [Ciohd reduc of Gelocalon FREE $ 100.00 $ 150.00 By
D7911  |Comphicated suture up to S5cm FREE s 125.00 $ 187,50 $ 250.00
57812 [Compicated sufure >5cm i T i $ 80000
D900 Frenacmy FREE $ 7500 s 11250 kg
7870 |Excis of hyperplastc tiss per arch e o s 10300 §$ 200,00
VIS [ ey ol duniet peie FREE s 4000 $ 6000 $ T
U230 [Aralgesle FREE s 4500 s 67.50 : gﬂ
DOZT |V Sedaion -t 30 o . ke $ 5000
(09242 ||V Sedabon - ea addional 15 min . S s § 2500
DF310 _[Consutaion (Gagnoss by oer han i provden)| - i Bk e $ 7500
D3430  |Office vist for observation (during reg sched hours) - $ 5000
Ino omer services performed FREE s 2500 s 3750
ORON)._[FRCE V- Sy I by FREE $ 5000 s 7500 $: Yy
PITD. [Tt NG MScion. iy g FREE s 2500 s 37.50 s
PRS0[NS VAL BT SRS, T FREE s 2500 s 37.50 s i
D9910  |Applic of desensitizing medicament FREE s 2500 s 3750 $ 5000
DS9911  |Appiication of densitizing resin for cervical and/or rool] $ 30.00
lsurface per tooth FREE $ 1500 s 2250
9520 |Behavior g, by epor per 5 ) FREE s 750 s 1125 BB
D9930  [Treatment of complications (post-surg)-unusual $ 50.00
arcumstances, by report FREE $ 2500 s 37.50
JSOI0 [eckl guss FREE $ 120.00 $ 180.00 ¥ W
- [Fabrcaion ofafiec mouthgard FREE s 7500 $ 11250 wiberind]
sl ol e FREE s 7500 $ 11250 $ YR
e FREE s 3500 s 5250 i
D9S02  [Occhusel ady-compiets FREE $ 7500 $ 112.50 Blane
PRerY._ IR AN FREE $ 3750 $ 5625 aiieall
D957 [Odontopiasy 1-2 teeth, inciudes removal of enamel § 5000
i %mmwam FREE s 2500 s 3750 e
FREE $ 6250 $ 9375
09973 Extomal bleaching per tooth FREE s 4000 $ 60.00 s
DOUTS.  Iriemaiciing p s FREE s 40.00 S 60.00 %
OReSS InpacHi dutiet prockies FREE s 3000 $ 4500 i e

(3-1) Legislator Holt absent. Legislator Larson in the negative.

2. Item Page -2002 (Comm. 13E-26)

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

WHEREAS, the Erie County Legislature has already appropriated funds for the Community
Services for the Elderly (CSE) grant for the period April 1, 2002 to March 31, 2003; and

WHEREAS, the Erie County Legislature at its meeting of April 25, 2002, approved a
transfer of funding from the Kensington-Bailey Area Planning Committee to Bailey Delavan
Community Services to provide case management, information and assistance to frail older adults in
the northeast section of the City of Buffalo for the period April 1 through July 31, 2002; and

WHEREAS, Kensington- Bailey APC is no longer able to provide such services; and



WHEREAS, Bailey Delavan Community Services has been able to maintain service delivery
uninterrupted for the four-month interim period and is willing to continue providing these services
for the remainder of the grant period, and

WHEREAS, the Department of Senior Services desires to transfer the remaining $54,756
County cash portion of Kensington-Bailey APC funds to Bailey Delevan Community Services to
assure continued delivery of services; and

WHEREAS, the CSE grant budget and the related agency contract are in need of revision.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is hereby authorized to amend the contract with
Bailey Delavan Community Services to increase the contract by $62,752 to continue case

management and related services to the northeast section of the City of Buffalo for the period August
1, 2002 to March 31, 2003, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Department of Senior Services be authorized to issue a 25% advance
to Bailey-Delavan Community Services for the additional County cash funds, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the CSE grant budget, Project 653, be revised as follows:

CURRENT AMENDED
BUDGET CHANGES BUDGET
APPROPRIATIONS
Account Description
830/309 Kensington Bailey Area Planning $62,756 -$62,756 $---0---
830/355 Bailey Delevan Comm. Services 91,569 + 62,756 154,325
TOTAL CHANGE $0

and be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be forwarded to the Division of Budget,
Management and Finance, the Comptroller’s Office, the County Attorney and the Department of
Senior Services.

(4-0) Legislator Holt absent.

3. Item Page -2002 (Comm. 13E-27)

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

WHEREAS, the Erie County Legislature has already appropriated funds for the Senior
Community Services Employment grant for the period July 1, 2001 to June 30, 2002, and

WHEREAS, the New York State Office for the Aging has allocated additional funds to this
grant program which delivers employment and training services to persons age 55 and over, and

WHEREAS, the Department of Senior Services contracts with Supportive Services Corp. to
administer this program, and



10

WHEREAS, the County budget for this grant is in need of revision, and

WHEREAS, no additional County funds are required

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the budget for the Senior Community Services Employment grant for the

period
July 1, 2001 to June 30, 2002, Project 434, be revised as follows:

CURRENT AMENDED

REVENUES BUDGET CHANGES BUDGET
Account Description

326 Interest $ 1,139 $- 396 $ 743

443 In-Kind 17,252 + 3,730 20,982

664 Federal Aid 387,468 + 30,000 417,468

TOTAL CHANGE TO REVENUES $+ 33,334

APPROPRIATIONS

830/235 Supportive Services 430,520 $+33.334 $463,854

TOTAL CHANGE TO APPROPRIATIONS $+33.334

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is authorized to amend the existing contract with
Supportive Services Corp. for the period July 1, 2001 to June 30, 2002 to reflect the additional grant
funds, and be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be forwarded to the Division of Budget,
Management and Finance, the Comptroller’s Office, the County Attorney and the Department of
Senior Services.

(4-0) Legislator Holt absent.

4. Item Page -2002 (Comm. 13E-28)

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

WHEREAS, the Erie County Legislature has already appropriated funds for the Congregate
Dining Nutrition Program (III-C-1) grant for the periods January 1, 2002 to December 31, 2002; and

WHEREAS, the New York State Office for the Aging (SOFA) has notified the Department
of Senior Services of additional federal allocations, and the County has identified additional
matching funds for the nutrition program, and



11

WHEREAS, the Department of Senior Services desires to be proactive in its approach to a
healthy senior community by increasing health and wellness awareness at the numerous senior
nutrition sites throughout Erie County, and

WHEREAS, the Department desires to create a Coordinator of Multipurpose Centers
position (job group 9) effective 7/15/02 in the III-C-1 grant in order to coordinate health and
wellness activities with the numerous senior nutrition sites, and

WHEREAS, the Department desires to increase the existing nutrition contract with the
Town of Alden to cover the clean-up costs of actual meals to be served, and

WHEREAS, the County budgets for the Department of Social Services and the Department
of Senior Services, Administrative Division and the III-C-1 grant are in need of revision.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the County Executive be and is hereby authorized to accept the additional
grant funds from SOFA, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Coordinator of Multipurpose Centers position (job group 9) be created
in the III-C-1 grant, effective July 15, 2002, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Department of Social Services operating budget be revised as follows:
DAC Account Amount of Increase

120953200511 Refund P/Y Expenses $21,473
1209532008806309 Interfund Expenses, Senior Services 21,473

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Department of Senior Services Administrative Division budget be
revised as follows:

DAC Account Amount of Increase
1109396306852000 Interfund Revenue,Social Services $21,473
1109396308806309 Interfund Expenses, Sen. Svs. Grants 21,473

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Executive be and is hereby authorized to amend the existing
contract with the Town of Alden, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the ITI-C-1 grant, Project 644, be revised as follows:



REVENUES
Account Description
664 Federal Aid
686/6300 Interfund Revenue
TOTAL CHANGE
APPROPRIATIONS
800 Personal Services
805 Fringe Benefits
824 Local Mileage
826 Other Expenses
830/320 Town of Alden
Other Projected
830/385 Agencies
TOTAL CHANGE
and be it further

CURRENT

BUDGET

$1,370,898
119,543

$504,863
103,446
9,000
1,243,088
249

1,183

CHANGES

$8,390
21,473

29,863

$17,435
4,038
3,000
5,390
491

-491

$29,863

12

AMENDED
BUDGET

$1,379,288
141,016

$522,298
107,484
12,000
1,248,478
740

692

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be forwarded to the Division of Budget,
Management and Finance, the County Attorney’s Office, the Comptroller’s Office, the Department
of Social Services and the Department of Senior Services.

(4-0) Legislator Holt absent.

5. Item Page
COUNTY EXECUTIVE

(Comm. 13E-35)

WHEREAS, New York State has consolidated a series of individual allocations into single
block grants referred to as the Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) Services Block

Grant and the New York Works Block Grant, and

WHEREAS, the Department received State approval to undertake several initiatives as a

part of these plans including "Intensive Youth Independence Project for At-Risk Youth," an

"Employee Assistance Program for Employed TANF Clients", the "Full Service Schools to Close the
Gap on Student Performance in the Buffalo Schools" program and the "Erie County Jobs Corps"

program, and

WHEREAS, the State has approved additional funding to enable the Department to extend

these initiatives through December 31, 2002, and

WHEREAS, each of these initiatives is focused on critically needed and cost effective
services targeted toward families and individuals with incomes under 200 percent of the Federal

Poverty Level, and

WHEREAS, the Department conducted an extensive Request for Proposals (RFP) process
consistent with section 19.08 of the County administrative code to initially select community agency

service providers and has available the details of the RFP review and selection process, and



13

WHEREAS, Legislative authorization is necessary to execute these contractual extensions,
and

WHEREAS, all funding referenced herein is 100% Federal share.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Department is authorized to accept the additional TANF funding, and
be it further

RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Social Services and/or the County Executive are
authorized to execute contract extensions with the community providers named in this resolution,

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the following budget amendments are hereby authorized in the 2002
Adopted Budget:

Department of Social Services, Fund 281, Department 200, Project 592

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION INCREASE
Employee Assistance for Employed TANF Clients:
830-1428 Goodwill Industries 9,870
830-0361 Neighborhood Legal Services 12,500
Intensive Youth Independence for At-Risk Youth:
830-0122 Child and Adolescent Treatment Services 98,500
830-1431 Care Management Coalition 9,019
Full Service Schools:
830-0370 Be a Friend Program 50,000
830-0549 Parents Anonymous 71,915
830-0546 Boys and Girls Clubs of Buffalo 44,100
830-0290 Life Transitions Center, Inc. 22,122
830-1429 Mt. Olive Development Corporation 100,000
830-1087 Every Person Influences Children (EPIC) 50,000
Total Appropriations $468,026
649 Federal Aid $468.026
Total Revenues $468,026
and be it further

RESOLVED, that the following budget amendments are hereby authorized in the 2002
Adopted Budget:



14

Department of Social Services, Fund 281, Department 200, Project 597

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION INCREASE

Erie County Job Corps
830-1474 West Seneca Americorps $.50,000

Total Appropriations $ 50,000
649 Federal Aid $.50,000
Total Revenues $ 50,000
and be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution shall be forwarded to the Commissioner
of the Department of Social Services, the Erie County Comptroller and the Director of the Division
of Budget, Management and Finance.

(4-0) Legislator Holt absent.

6. Item Page -2002 (Comm. 13E-36)

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

WHEREAS, the Department has been awarded funding in the amount of $143,883 in 100%
Federal share Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) funds to enhance non-residential
services to victims of domestic violence, and

WHEREAS, the additional federal TANF funding is awarded for contract expansion to
vendors with existing State approval to deliver non-residential services to victims of domestic
violence, and

WHEREAS, the provisions of the award specifically prohibit the supplantation of existing
funding agreements and also prohibit the use of funds for County government operation, and

WHEREAS, only new contractual services or expansion of existing contractual services are
eligible for this funding, and the vendors used must be among those named in the Department's
submission to the State of the Consolidated Services Plan (CSP), and

WHEREAS, the Department has determined the distribution of these funds through
negotiation of program enhancements with all of the vendors eligible to receive funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Social Services and/or the County Executive are
hereby authorized to enter into or amend contracts for expanded non-residential services to victims
of domestic violence with Child and Family Services, Crisis Services and Hispanics United, and be
it further



15

RESOLVED, that the following budget amendments are hereby authorized in the 2002
Adopted Budget:

Department of Social Services, Fund 120, Department 200

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION INCREASE
830-0119 Crisis Services $ 46,397
830-0220 Hispanics United of Buffalo 25,546
830-0324 Child and Family Services 71,940
Total Expenditures $143,883
649 Federal Aid $143.883
Total Revenues $143,883

and be it further

RESOLVED, that because only State-approved providers of non-residential services to
victims of domestic violence are eligible to receive these funds, and because Department has
negotiated program enhancements with all of the vendors eligible to provide services and because
these special services are needed immediately, the County Administrative Code requirement in
Section 19.08 for a Request for Proposals (RFP) is hereby waived, and be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution shall be forwarded to the Commissioner
of the Department of Social Services, the Erie County Comptroller and the Director of the Division
of Budget, Management and Finance.

(4-0) Legislator Holt absent.

7. Item Page -2002 (Comm. 13E-37)

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

WHEREAS, the County has received a 100% Federal share grant award in the amount of
$162,866 for the Transitional Services Program (TSP) to expand a consolidated service delivery
model, and

WHEREAS, a major stumbling block for full service integration for active cases in diverse
social services programs has been a disparity in job titles, career ladders and salary levels of staff in
various Department functions, and

WHEREAS, this additional funding will further bridge the gap in parity in job titles
enabling more staff to receive cross training and multi-functional work assignments through the
Federal grant award.



16

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the following new positions are hereby authorized effective July 1, 2002
in the Transitional Services Program grant within the Department of Social Services, Department
200, Fund 281, Project Number 607:

Number Title Job Grade
5 Transitional Opportunity Worker 8
and be it further

RESOLYVED, that the following budget amendments are hereby authorized in the 2002
Adopted Budget:

Department of Social Services, Department 200, Fund 281, Project 607

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION INCREASE
800 Personal Services $102,268
805 Fringe Benefits 24,543
826 Other Expenses 26,715
932 Office Equipment 7,000
933 Lab and Technical Equipment 2,340

Total Expenditures $162,866
649 Federal Aid $162.866

Total Revenues $162,866
and be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution shall be forwarded to the Commissioner
of the Department of Social Services, the Erie County Comptroller, the Director of the Division of
Budget, Management and Finance and the Commissioner of Personnel.

(4-0) Legislator Holt absent.

8. Item Page -2002 (Comm. 13E-38)

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

WHEREAS, the Department of Social Services has issued an annual Request for Proposals
(RFP) and has selected providers for its Employee Education and Training Program pursuant to
Section 19.08 of the Erie County Administrative Code, and has responses and the evaluation and
selection material available, and



17

WHEREAS, the Department of Social Services must have Legislative approval to renew
Employee Education and Training Program contracts, and

WHEREAS, these contracts will allow for employees of the Department of Social Services
to upgrade their professional knowledge and skills thereby benefiting the operations of the
Department, and

WHEREAS, no additional County funds are required since the 2002 Adopted Budget of the
Erie County Department of Social Services has an existing appropriation in Account 826, Other
Expenses or Charges, sufficient to cover the Employee Education and Training Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT
RESOLVED, that the County Executive, on behalf of the Department of Social Services, is

hereby authorized to renew the Employee Education and Training Program contracts as specified
below:

Educational Gross Institution’s Paid by
Institution Period Contract Contribution ECDSS
Buffalo State 9/1/02- $1,249,998 $450,000 $799,998
College (CDHS)  8/31/03

(Master's/

Bachelor’s Degrees)

Buffalo State 9/1/02- $1,830,561 $659,002 $1,171,559
College (CDHS)  8/31/03

(In-service training

and Organizational

Development
Empire State 9/1/02- $364,574 $134,892 $229,682
College 8/31/03

(Bachelor's/Associate's
Degrees in Business/
Community and Human Services)

Empire State 9/1/02- $759,710 $243,107 $516,603
College 8/31/03

(In-Service

Training)

SUNY-Millard 8/21/02- $169,323 $59,263 $110,060

Fillmore College 8/20/03
(Bachelor’s Degrees
in Business and



18

Human Services)

SUNYAB - School 9/1/02- $257,711 $90,199 $167,512
of Social Work 8/31/03

(Master's of Social

Work & Certificate in

Trauma Studies)

SUNYAB 10/1/02- $229,619 $80,367 $149,252
Institute for 9/30/03

Addictions

Studies and

Training

(In-Service

Training)

Erie Community 10/1/02- $420,171 $151,261 $268,910
College 9/30/03

(In-Service

Training)

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the source of funds for the above contract renewals is available in an
existing appropriation in the 2002 Adopted Budget of the Department of Social Services in Account
826, Other Expenses or Charges, and be it further

RESOLYVED, that certified copies of this resolution shall be forwarded to the Department of
Social Services, the Office of the Erie County Comptroller and the Division of Budget, Management
and Finance.
(4-0) Legislator Holt absent.

9. Item Page -2002 (Comm. 13E-39)

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

WHEREAS, Erie County has been the leader in the implementation of managed care
programs for the Medicaid population, and

WHEREAS, the Department of Social Services has been notified of renewal of a grant
award in the amount of $248,556 for the Medicaid Managed Care program for the 2002-2003 State
fiscal year, and

WHEREAS, the grant is used to fund overtime salary expenses for the staff who process
managed care enrollments and recertifications, as well as for related travel and contractual costs, and

WHEREAS, continuation of contracts with two organizations are necessary, including the
Child Advocacy Center of Buffalo and Family Medicine Faculty Associates, Inc., and



19

WHEREAS, these grant resources are critical for continued implementation and
maintenance of mandated managed care enrollments required by New York State, and

WHEREAS, there is no fiscal impact as all expenses are fully reimbursed from State and
Federal funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the County Executive and/or the Commissioner of Social Services are
hereby authorized to accept funds from New York State in the amount of $248,556 and to enter into
or extend any necessary contracts with agencies specifically identified in appropriations below for
the Medicaid Managed Care Grant, and be it further

RESOLVED, that because these special services are needed immediately, the County
Administrative Code requirement in Section 19.08 for a Request for Proposals (RFP) is hereby
waived for the continuation of ongoing contracts for the managed care program, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the following budget is hereby established in the Grant Fund, Fund 281,
Department 200 for the Medicaid Managed Care Grant for the period April 1, 2002 through March
31, 2003:

Department of Social Services, Department 200, Fund 281

Account Description Amount
596 State Revenue $124,278
649 Federal Revenue 124,278

Total Revenue $248,556
Account Description Amount
801 Overtime $60,000
805 Fringe Benefits 12,000
825 Out of Area Travel 7,000
826 Other Expenses 3,556
830-0740 Child Advocacy Center of Buffalo 40,000
830-0551 Family Medicine Faculty Associates, Inc. 120,000
880-2006 Allocated Indirect Expenses 6,000

Total Appropriation $248,556
and be it further

RESOLYVED, that certified copies of this resolution shall be forwarded to the Department of
Social Services, the Office of the Comptroller and the Division of Budget, Management and
Finance.



20

(4-0) Legislator Holt absent.

10.  Item page -2002 (Comm. 13E-40)

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

WHEREAS, the Department has been awarded additional 100% Federal one-time funding
under the Food Stamp Employment and Training program, and

WHEREAS, the Department proposes to use this funding to expand the highly successful

Placing Individuals in Vital Opportunities Training (PIVOT) wage subsidy program to enroll Safety
Net clients in receipt of Food Stamp into subsidized employment activities, and

WHEREAS, Safety Net clients are not currently eligible for PIVOT assignments under the
existing program as that program is limited to service of Family Assistance recipients, and

WHEREAS, the goal of the PIVOT assignment is for the client to achieve permanent full
time paid employment and closure of their public assistance case, and

WHEREAS, the Department anticipates that clients who have performed well in the
Goodwill Maintenance Training Program at Dunn Tire Park will be the first clients to receive
consideration for the newly available PIVOT assignments, and

WHEREAS, there is no fiscal impact to this change.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, the County Executive and/or Commissioner of Social Service are authorized
to execute contracts with private sector businesses in Erie County for PIVOT assignments, and be it

further

RESOLVED, that the following budget amendments are hereby authorized in the 2002
Adopted Budget:

Department of Social Services, Department 200, Fund 281, Project 595

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION INCREASE

826 Other Expenses $475,000

Total Expenditures $475,000
642 Federal Aid - 100% $475.000
Total Revenues $475,000

and be it further



21

RESOLVED, that because these special services are needed immediately, the County
Administrative Code requirement in Section 19.08 for a Request for Proposals (RFP) is hereby
waived, and be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution shall be forwarded to the Commissioner
of the Department of Social Services, the Erie County Comptroller and the Director of the Division
of Budget, Management and Finance.

(4-0) Legislator Holt absent.

11. Item Page -2002 (Comm. 13E-45)
COUNTY EXECUTIVE
WHEREAS, the Erie County Health Department, Division of Persons with
Special Needs operates an Early Intervention program grant funded by the New
York State Department of Health which funds the administrative staff responsible for
managing the delivery of Early Intervention services to children and families in Erie
County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that $40,000 is hereby transferred to Account 932, Office Equipment, in the
Department of Health — Persons with Special Needs Division Grant Budget #534 to purchase office
equipment for the Early Intervention Program; the source of said funds being $40,000 available in
Account 800, Personal Services, in the same administrative unit, and be it further

RESOLVED, that said authorization be on the condition that there will be no additional cost
to Erie County for the purchase of this office equipment, and be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be forwarded to the Department of
Health, the Office of the Comptroller, the Division of Budget, Management and Finance, and the
Department of Law.

(4-0) Legislator Holt absent.

AS AMENDED
12.  Item Page -2002 (Comm. 13E-46)
COUNTY EXECUTIVE
WHEREAS, the Erie County Health Department operates a Public Health Campaign
Program, and

WHEREAS, the Erie County Department of Health has received a continuing grant from the
New York State Health Department in the amount of $555,642 to fund the Public Health Campaign
from 4/1/02 — 3/31/03, and

WHEREAS, the continuing grant includes funding for the Model Tuberculosis Control Clinic
and the Sexually Transmitted Disease (STD) Prevention Program, and

WHEREAS, the New York State Public Health Campaign grant award has remained
unchanged for several years, and therefore, has not kept pace with contracted salary increases.



22

Therefore, this grant year it is necessary to reduce personnel expenses by deleting one clerical
position, and

WHEREAS, this personnel adjustment will enable the Public Health Campaign to stay within
budget without reducing direct patient services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that one full-time Sr. Clerk Typist position (position number 811981) is hereby
deleted, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Executive is hereby authorized to accept a revised grant
from the New York State Department of Health which is budgeted as follows:

PUBLIC HEALTH CAMPAIGN
04/1/02 - 03/31/03

PROJECT # 709
CURRENT REVISED
SFG REVENUE BUDGET CHANGES BUDGET
360 OTHER LOCAL SOURCES $ 95,729 $ -94,729 $ 1,000
551-100 PUBLIC GOODS POOL 0 63,827 63,827
553 STATE AID 490,815 0 490,815
TOTAL $ 86,544 $ -30902 $ 55,642
EXPENSES
800 PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 452,049 $ -18,314 $ 433,735
805 FRINGE BENEFITS 104,695 -6,988 97,707
&10 OFFICE SUPPLIES 300 -100 200
814 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 4,800 -4,800 0
821 DUES & FEES 1,000 0 1,000
824 TRAVEL & MILEAGE 16,000 0 16,000
825 OUT OF AREA TRAVEL 700 300 1,000
826 OTHER EXPENSES 7,000 -1,000 6,000
TOTAL $586,544 $ -30902 $ 555,642
and be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be forwarded to the Department of
Health, the Office of the Comptroller, the Division of Budget, Management and Finance, and the
Department of Law.

(4-0) Legislator Holt absent.



23

13. Item Page -2002 (Comm. 13E-47)

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

WHEREAS, the Erie County Health Department provides an important program of
supplemental food and nutrition to high risk women, infants and children through its WIC Program
sites in various locations throughout Erie County, and

WHEREAS, the Erie County Health Department wishes to enter into a lease agreement with
Concerned Ecumenical Ministry for space located at 286 Lafayette Avenue, Buffalo, New York, to
be utilized as a WIC distribution site.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature hereby approves of this community service
and authorizes the County Executive to enter into a lease agreement with Concerned Ecumenical
Ministry for space located at 286 Lafayette Avenue at a rate of $100 monthly, commencing
September 1, 2002, there being funds available in the WIC Program budget, and be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be forwarded to the Department of
Health, Office of the Comptroller, the Division of Budget, Management and Finance and the
Department of Law.

(4-0) Legislator Holt absent.

14. Item Page -2002 (Comm. 13E-48)

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

WHEREAS, the New York State Department of Health has awarded a revised contract which
extends the contract year from 7/1/01 to 12/31/02 for the Erie County Department of Health to
continue a program to provide HIV training services and technical assistance to Western New York
health and human services providers and community members to provide the knowledge and skills
to protect the Western New York community from HIV infection and provide care to those living
with HIV/AIDS, and

WHEREAS, this training focus will assist the New York State Department of Health in
meeting its goal of HIV prevention and care.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is authorized to enter into a revised contract with
extends the contract year until 12/31/02, and be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be forwarded to the Department of
Health, the Office of the Comptroller, the Division of Budget, Management and Finance and the
Department of Law.

(4-0) Legislator Holt absent.



24

15. Item Page -2002 (Comm. 13E-49)

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

WHEREAS, the Erie County Department of Health currently provides Environmental and
Well-Baby services at the Tonawanda Service and Referral Center located at 250 Cortland Avenue,
Tonawanda, New York, and

WHEREAS, the current lease expires on August 31, 2002 and the Department wishes to
enter into a renewal agreement, and

WHEREAS, a renewal agreement has been received from the Kenmore-Town of Tonawanda
Union Free School District.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the lease for the Department of Health’s Tonawanda Service and Referral
Center located at 250 Cortland Avenue, Tonawanda, New York is hereby renewed for a one year
period commencing September 1, 2002 through August 31, 2003 at an annual rate of $19,080, and
be it further

RESOLVED, that the remaining terms and conditions shall be the same as the existing lease,
and be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution shall be forwarded to the Department of
Health, the Real Property Unit in the Division of Budget, Management and Finance, the
Comptroller’s Office, the Division of Budget, Management and Finance and the Department of Law.
(4-0) Legislator Holt absent.

BARRY WEINSTEIN, M.D.
CHAIRMAN



